Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report 2. 24B

Name of Company Company Number
Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Lirnrted 03831148
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 11449 of 2009
Chancery Division
Companies Court

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full name{syand  We {a) Mark Charles Batten of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London, Riverside, London,
address(esof  SE1 2RT and David Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19
admunstators)  Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

Fm to
{b) 2 March 2013(‘\ (b) 1 September 2013

(b) Insent dates
Signed
Jor trator
Dated \ ‘Q-_"q 23,
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information Ruth o

i the box opposite but if you do, it will help PrcewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellngton Street, Leeds, L51 4P

Companies House to contact you if there 13 a
query on the form. The contact :nformation that

you give will be wisible to searchers of the pubhe - Tel 0113 289 4326
record DX Number DX Exchange

\ you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Compames at-

panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CFi4 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
3 *AZHN1101" o
AlQ 25/09/2013 #435
COMPANIES HOUSE

<

o

7]

o

=]

=

03/10]2013 #181

COMPANIES HOUSE




Castlemore (West Bar) Limited,
Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited, &
Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited

- all in Administration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court

Case Nos. 11453, 11449 & 11451
of 2009

Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the period from 2 March 2013 to
1 September 2013

20 September 2013

www.pwc.co.uk

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Telephone +44 (0) 113 289 4326
Facsimile +44 (0) 113 289 4460

www.pwe.com/uk

When telephoning please ask for Ruth Turner




Contents

Section Pages
1 Jomt Administrators’ progress report 2-6
2 Statutory and other information 7-8
3 Recelpts and payments accounts 9-11
4 Analysis of the Admimistrators’ remuneration and Category 2 12 - 16

disbursements

Abbreviations used 1n this report

“the Compantes”

“IR86!!
“IA86"
“Lloyds”
“West Bar”
“TQ2”
“TQ8”
“TQ9”
“TQz20"
“Proposals”

Castlemore {(West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited
& Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limted

Insolvency Rules 1986

The Insolvency Act 1986

Lloyds TBS Bank plc

Castlemore West Bar Limited

Castlemore {Temple Quay 2) Lirted

Castlemore {Temple Quay 8) Limited

Castlemore {Temple Quay ¢) Lirmted

Castlemore {Temple Quay 20) Limited

The Jomnt Admimstrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Admimstrations, which were deemed approved at a meeting of
creditors held on 6 May 2009

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Lammted & Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited —allin

Admimstration




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 47 IR86, we wnite to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations of the Companies 1n the s1x months since our previous report dated 26 March 2013

We are required to provide certain statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47(1)(a) to (d) IR86, which
15 included 1n Section 2

The purpose of the Administrations, as detailed 1n the Proposals which were approved by the creditors
on 6 May 2009, was to achieve a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the Companies were wound up (without first having been 1n Administration).

Since our last progress report on the Admimstrations of the Companies, we have ceased to act 1n
relation to the Admimistration of TQS8, and a final progress report 1n relation to that company was sent
to 1ts creditors on 23 August 2013. Accordingly, we do not report on the Admimistration of TQ8 1n this
report

Realisation of assets

At the date of our appointment, the Companies’ principal assets were certawn properties in the Temple
Quay commercial property development in Bristol (TQ2, TQ6 and TQ8), and the West Bar commercial
property development in Sheffield. These sites consist of large retail and office complexes

Due to the condition of the property market and the fact that many of the sites were not complete, we
pursued site specific strategies, agreed with the secured lender, for realising the properties.

Temple Quay properties

To date, we have completed sales of the following properties ND2, ND5 and most recently NDg (all TQ2
properties), and One Glass Wharf (TQ8)

Only one of the Companies’ properties at Temple Quay now remains to be sold Linear Park, a 50,000
square foot office property owned by TQ6. The strategy for this property has been to secure lettings prior
to a sale to an mstitutional mnvestor Since the date of our last report, we have continued to market the
space to prospective tenants.

Securing tenants has proved difficult, partly due to a generally flat office rental market, but also due to
problems with the air conditioning system installed in the property We have been m discussions with
the Bank over the replacement of the current system and 1t has recently sanctioned this expense, which
should improve the marketability of the property to tenants. Maximising the occupancy will increase
mvestment potential while also generating more income for the Administration

We have also resolved an 1ssue surrounding a small piece of land currently owned by TQ2. We have
confirmed with our legal advisors that this land, which holds no value to the Adrmmstration, will now
transfer to the eventual purchaser of Linear Park as part of the sale agreement

West Bar properties

Negotiations have continued with an adjoining landowner, Urbo Regeneration to agree terms for an
option agreement over the West Bar assets, and the Novation of the West Bar Development Agreement
which are held by Castlemore from Sheffield City Council, such that Urbo will seek to bring forward the
redevelopment of the wider West Bar area Lawyers are instructed and draft documents are 1n
circulation, with a view to agreement 1n the coming months.

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited &Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Lamited — allin
Admnistration 2




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

The Administrations are being funded out of trading receipts, asset realisations and borrowings from
Lloyds.

Receipts and payments accounts

Accounts of the receipts and payments in the Admunistrations for the period from 2 March 2013 to 1
September 2013 are set out 1n Section 3

Administrators’ remuneration

At the imitial creditors’ meeting, 1t was agreed that our remuneration would be calculated by reference to
time properly spent on the Admimistrations by us and the varous grades of our staff according to the
firm’s usual charge out rates for work of this nature. Disbursements would alse be charged
accordance with the firm’s policy, as set out 1n the Proposals, including category 2 disbursements.

To 1 September 2013, we have drawn remuneration of £1,842,277 from the Administrations of the
Companies 1n accordance with the resolutions passed at the initial ereditors” meeting held on 22 May
2009 This amount does not include remuneration drawn in respect of TQ8 or TQo

The time cost charges incurred m the period covered by this report, 2 March 2013 to 1 September 2013,
are £253,911 In accordance with the requirements of Staterent of Insolvency Practice 9, a full analysis
of our time costs and Category 2 disbursements for the period 2 March 2013 to 1 September 2013 1s
provided 1n Section 4

Summarnes of the time costs incurred 1n respect of each of the Companies are shown below

Total Total Total

hours time costs  disbursements
Case (£) (£)
Castlemore (West Bar) Limited 1,433 444,559 4,886
Castlemore {Temple Quay 2) Limited 4,905 1,862,238 4,635
Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited 3,042 1,075,910 1,636
Total 9,380 3,382,707 11,157

Creditors’ rights

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their nights 1n relation to our remuneration and
expenses, and their rights to request further information, can be found online at.

http://www caew com/~/medwa/Files/Techmcal/Insolvency/creditors-guides/a-creditors-guide-to-
adrmumstrators-fees-o10407 pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Ruth Turner on 0113 289 4326

Castlemore (West Bar) Linmted, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited &Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Lamited — all in
Admimistration 3




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

Outcome for creditors

e Secured creditor

Lloyds holds fixed and floating charge security over the Companies’ assets At the date of our
appointment, Lloyds had outstanding lending 1 excess of £50,000,000. This amount includes lending
to TQ8 and TQg

During the Admimistration periwod, Lloyds has provided additional funding of £73,626,244 to finance the
building and development of the sites owned by the Companies, TQ8 and TQg. Against the total lending,
we have made distnibutions totalling £102,833,852, including TQ8 and TQg

It 1s anticipated that Lloyds will suffer a shortfall in relation to their lending to the Companies and to
TQ8 and TQg,

e Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditors in any of the Companies
e Unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part 1s a proportion of the net realisations (after costs of realisation and Administration)
subject to a floating charge, which must be made available to unsecured creditors under Section 176A
1A86

There will be insufficient reahisations to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors, under the
provisions of the Prescribed Part or otherwise.

The receipts and payments account for TQz2 discloses total floating charge realisations of approximately
£826,000, however no costs have yet been allocated in respect of the costs to realise The process to
allocate those costs has yet to be undertaken however it 1s anticipated that once this exercise is
completed, there will be 1nsufficient floating charge realisations to enable a distribution under the
Prescribed Part

Professional Advisors

On this assignment, we have used the professional advisors histed below. The basis of any fee
arrangement with them 1s also noted below

Name of firm / Service provided Reason selected Basis of fees

organisation

CMS Cameron Legal advice Expenence and Time cost basis

McKenna LLP expertise

GVA Grimley Limited | Valuation of assets and Industry knowledge Fixed fee
property management

Balfour Beatty Plc Construction / property Industry knowledge Time cost basis
agents

Cytill Sweet Group Construction / property Industry knowledge Time cost basis
Plc agents

DTZ Debenham Tie | Construction monitoring/ | Industry knowledge Time cost basis
Leung Lamited property agents
Alder King LLP Property agents Industry knowledge Fixed fee and time costs

Castlemore (West Bar) lamited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited &Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited — all in
Administration 4




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report

GVA Second London | Property Consultants Industry knowledge Time cost basis

Wall Project

Property Consultants

King Sturge Property Consultants Industry knowledge Fixed fee

International LLP

Lambert Smith Property Consultants Industry knowledge Fixed fee

Hampton Group

Limited

JLT Limited Insurance & rsk Experience & expertise | Insurance policy costs
management

A number of the sites are subject to complex legal arrangements and require very specific advice. In
addition, these arrangements and the value of certain properties can be impacted by the level of future
development of adjacent properties sometimes owned by a different group company and therefore
requiring independent legal advice. Advisors have therefore been chosen on a property specific basis
subject to the specific requirements arising

Our choice was generally based upon our perception of the advisors’ experience and ability to perform
this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. We have reviewed the fees charged to date to ensure that they are reasonable 1n the circumstances

of the case.

Extension to the Administrators’ term of office

As previously reported, the Admimstrations were originally due to expire on 1 March 2010 In order to
maximise realisations and achieve the purpose of the Admimistrations, an application to court was made
seeking an extension to the period of the Administrations At a hearing on 24 February 2010, the
Admnistrations were extended to 1 March 2012

As detailed above, 1n order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations, we believe that the optimum
strategy for the Companies is to continue to manage and develop the various sites We therefore sought
further extensions to the duration of their appointment 1n respect of each of the Companies. At a
hearing on 20 February 2012, the Court granted extensions of three years 1n respect of each
Administration

Exit from the Administrations
It 1s currently anticipated that, once the purposes of the Administrations have been achieved, and all
closing formalities have been completed, we will file notices under Paragraph 84(1) Schedule B1 IA86

with the Registrar of Companies for each of the Companies, following which the relevant Companies will
be dissolved approximately three months later

Discharge from liability

We will apply to court m order to be discharged from hability 1n respect of any action of our as
Administrators.

Next report

We anticipate that we will circulate our next report to creditors at the earlier of the conclusion of the
Administrations, or in approximately six months

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited &Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited — all in
Admimstrahon 5




1. Joint Administrators’ progress report |

If you have any further quenes, please do not hesitate to contact Ruth Turner on 0113 289 4326.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Companies

Matthew Hammond
Jomt Admimistrator

Mark Batten and Matthew Hammond have been appointed as joint Admurustrators of the Comparues to manage thewr affairs,
buswness and property as their agents and unthout personal iability Both are licensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as
nsolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The jornt Admurustrators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Data Protechion Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP wnll act as Data Processor on thewr instructions Personal date will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the Admustration

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited &Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limuted — all in
Admimstrahon 6




UOTETISIUTUPY Ut [ — pajtur] (g £Leng) s[dwa]) alowagnse) 3 payiwr] (g Aend) o[dws [) 210WRYISEY ‘PaIWr] (Ieg 1SSAL) 2I0WD(ISE)

sutpeadosd utew ale sgutpsaccid a1l pue uOTIBISTUTWPY|
st} 03 se1dde sTumpandold £dud Apsu] uo vonendxy ueadoinyg ay],

sBuzpaasoad utem sar s3urpasdoad a1} pue UOLIEIISILIWDY
sty 0} sarjdde sFUIPss0ld Aduaapsu] uo uot)e[nday uesdoiny a1,

(0002 Av 62

Jo oooz/9PEr oy (DF)uonypnday
[wuno)) sfuipaasolg Huasjosu]
uo woije nBay ueadoany L

Sjauaq|

a1 01 eyeuoiiIodoIdsip o jiim puaptarp syt BmLed puk surep Juearfe jo 51500
aY} Je\) pa1opIsuod st 1t (A{dde 11 pInoys) 1ied poqiIosald 3yl 91NgqLIISIp 03 10U
JOpA0 UB J0f 9QV] (S6YQ LT UDN2AG tapun 1anod o} A[dde [[um simelsiuiwpy oy,

sjyauaq

ay1 01 steuoumwdodstp aq f[im puaptaip oyl Surfed pue surtep Juisnide jo s1500
21 183 PaIspsuod St 31 31 (A1dde 11 pnoys) 11ed paqiidsald 313 81NqLIIsip 03 jou
13pJo ut 1] 98V (S6V9LT U0IPag Ispun 11ned 0] A[dde [im sJojelSUILPY 21[],

98 VI (S)V9LT HOLPAS 1apUN 1100
0} Ajdde o} puajuiSIe}BIISIULHUPY
Y1 AYM PUB JaYI3YA

Ayradoad
1ou s Aueduo] ays pue pred

JUON suoN| paqrisaxd 3y} Jo sanjea pajewnsy
SIOPILY
QUON SUCN| PAINIISUN JOJ PUIPTATP PIICWNISH
UOL RIS TUIWPY
R N{OSSI UOLN[OSSI 211 jo pu2 pasodoag
2o1go 18y Jwippoy Sursg swn ayy o swsrad oyl Jo Aue aoy0 1ey) urpioy Suraq awe 3yl K suosiad ayijo {ue
10 payundde suostad sy jo [[B 10 Aur Aq ouop 3q £¥10 SIOIRIISIUINIPY S 108 0} Jo paiviodde suosiad a1 Jo ([ 10 Lue AQ 2U0p &G AU SIOIBIISIULWMPY S¥ 198 0}
pasutodde sucsad ayf1 4q pasioIaxa aq 01 uoyduny Lue ‘9310] wi s1 uonleLSTUTWRY| pajuodde sucsiad a1 AQ PasT2IaXa 3 0 UCHDUNY {u¥ ‘9210] WIS WO ELSTULTIPY saIqIsuodsas

2y} yarys o) porrad 3y) Surinp ‘ggvi 1g ys§ (g)oot ydesdered ol uouepas ug

sy} garg« Jof pottad sy Funinp ‘ogvi 14 4o§ (z)oor ydesBesed 0y vonee: uy

SI0}RIISITIWIPY 33 JO UOISIAK]

(WO BLISIUIWPE U dutaq 1811 100y 1m) dn punom seam Auedwo)) sy J1 A1ay1] 2q
PINGM UYL {01 ¥ S $1031pa1d s, Kued wog) S 10§ 1nsal I11aq e utastye (§)

(uottenstuurpe w Sutaq 151y noyim) dn punomses fuedmod oy ji Afyi aq
PINOM UEY) 3]0 €SB SI0YPaID §, ruedwo) ay) 1f 1[nsed Jolieq e Juriatyoe (q)

SIO}RISINNIPY
213 Aq pans.and Buraq aa1palqo

I qued g5, 5p4ort

I Jueq g5, spAort

awkn s jueadde / saojuwoddy

1M Z TAS "UOpToT 9PISIAATY ‘U0opuOT 20 £ ‘I 51ado0)os noya3emantiy

L4 TS ‘UOPUOT BPSISAR ‘UOPUCT AW L ‘ITT S19d00 S IO IS EMBILIT

% LAz £ ‘meylurmang ‘1eadls [[EMUI0) 61 “1I000 [[BMUE)) ‘TTT } LAZ €Y ‘wegiuimng ‘18318 [[EMUIDD 61 ‘LIN0Y [[eATI0] ‘ITT SassaIppe
$12d00JASNO YIS B ML JO USIEY SBIBYD JIEW X PUOT WEH MIYI}EW PIABT $12000))3500 I3} BMADLY] J& WS BY SALIBYD JBN § PLOWWEY “aYIIeW P11 PUE SUIBU SIOVRIISTULUPY
uduwjuwodde

600T Y2aeW © 6002 YdIBW & TOL RISTUIMPY 211 JO 218

*SIALTRIZIIAS PUE SI0IIIADP

AWN AUON a1}) Aq piay sSuUIpO2IRYS

afewmey 112N I R 1[epa1) otnojuy addasnen gy

afemey ON JW B 11Epat) otuciuy addasnin apy

sarrelanes Lueduwo)

Aa[a1RyM, PWIBYRIS UYOP I ¥ [fRH M eNIg 2117 I “1[epa1) o1uoluy sddesnisy oy

LWI[EIBYM UTOL I B 1[epa) otuouy addasnisy oy

sI03R23.11p Aueduio))

1§71 ‘S5paor] “‘19aaig wdulfjap £€ ‘9snoy uosuaqg ‘dT1 m._macoommsofﬁuzm.%m drY 187 'Spaa] ‘18215 UCIBU][aM €F ‘9SN0K uosuag ‘ITT $30d00)3as IOy 151 B MIdLI] SSAIppE paIasday
gh11E8¢e 0680295 *IIQUINY pazalsiday

porumry (& Aend) sdwaf,) 10 WIISED PRI (IRg 1594 ) FI0WI[EER) DSuweuBupray

6002 J0 61T 6ooe o £5F1T 0L} BI)SINIWPY

ON 3580 ‘A1S13FY 10181 UOPUOT ‘U0ISTAY] £180UBY) ‘@arisnp Jo 31no) ydiy ON 2580 ‘A115198Y 19113510 UOPUOT “UOISTAL] AI20TELD ‘aISN{ JO 110D Yy Y] J0J S[IEIAP LIDOD))
panwre] {z £znf) u_aEw.,w..v 2I0TAISE) palniry (1Bg 1SoM) S0 WIS ED ‘awen [png

UOIBULIOJUL JI3Y}0 puk A10MjelS 2




8 UOTIRNSTUTUPY Ut [e — paymur] (g Lend) ajduwe,]) sioureise) 13 patrur] (2 Aeng) aduwia [) 310UWA[ISE) ‘pAInUr] (Jeg ISap) SI0WS[1SED

s3uipaascad mew aae s3uipasootd
241 puE uotPISIWpy sty o} satjdde s3uipaatodd Lous ajosu] uo uolje[ndoy veadodnyg ayl

(000% Avy 6% Jo 000z /9vEr
oN (OA)uonienday [Puno)) sTupaanoad
Aduaajosu] up uoiye ndoy ueadoany ay L

siyouaq ay) 0} 91euotyiedo xdsip aq [1im puaprarp a) Sutded
puesune)d Suvosde Jo $1500 541 18] patapisuod st j 1 (Ajdde y prnoys) wed paquaisaid ayl
2INQIIISIP 01 }OU JIPI0 ue 10§ 98VI (S6v9 L1 Uot1oag Iopun Janod o} Ajdde [[im slojeliStulwpy syl

198VI(S)voLir
UoIRIg JIpun 11noo 03 Sidde o) puajur
SI0IVIISTUTUIPY 3G} Aym pUR J2 19§

Arradoad jou s, Auvdmio) a1 pue

suoN| 3ged paqriosaad ay) jo san[eA paluuai sy

SE01IPIID

UON P2IN33SUN J0j PUIPIALIP PO RIIIISH]

o1} N[OSSI(] :UOTIRIISIUTWIPY 1) Jo pud pasodoad
3510

1eyl Juippy Juaq auny ay) Joy suossad ay) jo Aue Jo payuiodde suosiad ayqy jo [[e 10 Aue Aq auop
aq Aew sJolensiutwpy st Joe o) paiuiodde suosaad 2yl Aq pastoaaxo aq 01 UOTIdUN} AUP ‘92I0f Ut
S1 UQIITIISIUTWPY Y3 a1y 10) poraad ayl 2uninp ‘ggvl 1g 4as (g)oo1 ydesdeaed oy uorje(as ug

wor N suodsaa
SI0jRIISTULWIPY 211 IO UHOISTALIQ

(uonjensturwpe ut Suiaq s1y 1noyitm) dn punom sem Luedwmo)
ay3 1 £]2q1] 8q pINOoM UCY] IOYM €SB s1oupald s, Aued wo) 971 40f 1 NsaI I1a11aq v Furasigoe (q)

SI0IBIISIUTWPY
ayy 4q pansand Juiaq aa1palfqo

old Jued dS.1. Spfor1

towreu s, yuednjdde / s aojutoddy

1Me 145 ‘uopuo] ‘Ipisisany
‘Hopuoy 210 £ ‘4TI 519doo)ss noIalemantld ¥ Jd 3 €4 ‘wegduruning ‘199115 ([emuio]) 61 ‘1Ino)
lemuIod ‘1T s12dooHss N0 19 1emadlid JO Galleg SS{IRYD JIBW R PUC U WP H M3IYLIBW PIAB(]

SOSSIJppe pug $suweld SIoje1SsiumuIpy

6002 Y2IBW &

judurjuodde
UOLIRJISIULUIP Y Y]} JO aye(]

IUON

15213 B 131028
PUR SIODAIIP 34} Aq proy suIpjoyaieyyg

afewvy (19N I P [epa1D otuoluy addasniD J

$21I8 1200058 Auedwo)

AB[PIBYAM UYO P JIA 1y I9U0N1D Aoy As[predg I ‘rjeparpotuciuy sddosuin ap

S0 Paap Aueduro))

AP 1§ 'Spaart ‘199118 uo1Burpem £€ ‘9snol uosuag ‘4T siadoodesnoyasiemantyy

:SSoIpPE paJalsiEoy

§LE66]S

:raquinu paadisiday

ponwr] {9 Aendy adws ) 210 WI[ISED

auweu uipwa],

600T J0 15P 110N 9seD *£115189)y 1011151] UCpuOT ‘uotstAl] £120UBYD ‘90150 JO Wne) Ydiy

UO11RJISIUTWIPY 211 JOJ S[IB1DP LINOD)

panur] (9 Lend) a|dwd]) 210 WB[ISED

Pweu [[nd

UOTIBULIOJUL JIY]O pue A10IN)e)S *2




3. Receipts and payments account for the period

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 March 2009 to 1 September 2013

Fixed charge
Estim ated per
directors'
sworn
statement of 2 March 2009 to 2 March 2013 to
affairs 1March 2013 1September 2013 Total
Receipts £ £ £ £
Funding from secured creditor - 445,165 09 - 445,165 09
- 445,165 09 - 445,165 09
Payments '
Bank charges (1,070 97) (126 48) (1,197 45)
Management charges (66,830 25) - (66,830 25)
Insurance (3.87179) - (3,871 79)
Interest on overdraft (6,067 96) (4,654 61) (10,722 57)
Agents' fees (1,297 78) - (1,297 78)
Funding from secured creditor repaid (445,165 09) - (445,165 09)
Security costs (7.945 00) (1,300 00) (9,245 00)
Repairs & maintenance (3,380 00) (88 49) (3,468 49)
Office holder’s fees (317,446 70) - (317,446 70)
Office holder’s disbursements {3,301 61) - (3,301 61)
Legal fees (14,579 71) - (14,579 71)
(855,864 63) (6,169 58) (877,126 44)
Net fixed charge realisations (410,699 54) (6,169 58) (431,961 35)
Floating charge
Estimated per
directors’'
sworn
statement of 2 March 2009 to 2 March 2013 to
affairs 1March 2013 1September 2013 Total
Receipts £ £ £ E
Refunds 54,000 49,057 50 - 49,057 50
Sale oftax losses - - 7,937 cO 7,937 00
54,000 49,057 50 7,937 00 56,994 50
Payments
Net floating charge realisations 49,057 50 2,037 00 56,994 50
Vatcontrol account (2,155 10) 2,002 10 {153 o0)
Total Balance in hand (363,364 33) 3,769 52 (375,119 85)

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore {Temple Quay 2) Limited & Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Larmted — all in

Administration




3. Receipts and payments account for the period

Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 March 2009 to 1 September 2013

Fixed charge

Receapts

Service charges

Freehold Property

Other income

Interest receis ed gross
Insurance claims and refunds
Funding from secured creditor
Dustributions recened

Payments

Consultancy fees

Shares in substdiares
Repairs & maintenance
Fundng from secured creditor repaid
Management chorges
Inter~ompany debts
Insurance

Agents' fees

Cleaning and site clearance
Utilitres

Bank charges

Legal lees

Office holders fees

Office helders disbursements
Sun evors fees
Subcontractors

Service charges

Securily costs

Net fixed charge realisations

Floaung charge

Receipts

Pre appomntment VAT refund

Pav ment due under the nos ation agreement
Refunds

Book debts

Cash a1 bank

Thrd party funds *

Sale of ax losses

Pay ments

Net floating charge reahisations
Vat control account

Total Balance in hand

Estimated per
directors’
sworn
statement of 2March 2009 to 2 March 2013 to
affairs 1 March 2013 1September2013 Total
£ E £ £
- 286,360 32 (77820} 285,582 12
4,150,000 9,926,680 00 9,926,680 00
- aBd,ooo 0o 48,000 0O
- 255 32 431 51 646 81
- 522118 5,221 18
- 15,349,064 92 (47.339 00} 15301 72592
- 250,000 00 - 250,000 0O
4,150,000 25,865,541 74 (47,685 69) 25,807,856 05
{90,751 49) {210 00) (90,961 45)
{171 00) - {171 00)

(297,827 51)
(13,938,49¢ 60}

(122,815 35}

(420,642 86)
(13,938,499 60)

(83,809 04) - {83 899 04)

(93,588 00) 37,603 22 (55 984 78)

(67,246 71) - {07,246 71)

(451,161 06) (25 046 00) {476 207 06)

(35,016 29) (2 532 00} (37 548 29)

(10,758 25) (019 71} (11 677 y6)

(3,498 31) (517 69) (4 010 0O)

(775,547 78) (25,970 74) (801,518 52)

{1 070,939 07) - (1,070,939 07)

(2,639 60) - (2,639 ¢o)

(65 432 87) - (65,432 87)

(7,554,805 99) (3,043 33) (7.557 849 12)

{219,055 43) - (210,055 43)

(27,504 71) - {27 504 71)

(24,788,342 71) {143 45! 6o} (24 631 794 310

1,067,190 03 {191,137.29} 876,006174
Estimated per
directors’
aWorn

statement of 2 March 2009 to 2 March 2013 to

affalrs 1 March 2013 1September2013 Total

I3 £ £ £

49,284 23,844 99 - 23,844 99

- 503,224 00 - 509,224 00

33 260 8,846 38 - 8,846 38

19,860 11,301 91 - 11,301 91

110 574 110,649 48 - 119,649 48

- 75,000 00 75,000 00

- - 3,634 00 3,634 00

212,984 822 B66 76 1634 00 826,500 76

822,866 76 3,634 0O B26,500 76

(65,790 02) 33,186 32 (32,603 70)

1.824,275 727 (154,316 57) 1,669,958 Ho

* Represents a payment confingeni on a filure even! Funds held on trust an an unrealised asset

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited & Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limmited — all in

Admimistration

10




3. Receipts and payments account for the period. .

Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited - in Administration

Receipts and payments account for the period 2 March 2009 to 1 September 2013

Fixed charge

Receipts

Funding from secured creditor
Rental :ncome

Service charges

Insurance recharge

Other troding income

Paynm ents

Service charges

Repairs & maintenance
Management charges
Agents’fees

Security Costs

Cleaning and site clearance
Utilities

Interest on overdraft

Bank charges

Insurance

Legal fees

Office holder's fees

Office holder’s dishursements

Funding from secured creditor repaid

Surveyors fees
Subcontractors
Telephone & fax
Consultancy fees

Net fixed charge realisations

Floating charge

Receipts

Pre appointment VAT refund

Payments

Net floating charge realisations

Vatcontrol account

Total Balance in hand

Estimated per
directors' sworn
statement of

2 Mareh 200910

2 March 2013 to

affairs 1Mareh 2013 1September 2013 Total
£ £ £ £
- 1,719,750 96 - 1,719,750 96
- 155,925 68 114,671 48 270,597 16
- 1,007,285 29 7,553 59 1,014,838 88
- 5,334 14 - 5,334 14
- 8oo o0 - 8oo oo
- 2,880,006 07 122,225 07 3,011,321 14
(989,355 64) (104,659 52) (1,094,015 16)

(708,442 10) (33,046 23) (741,488 33)

(93,906 54) (4,981 26) (98,887 8o)

(233,196 13) (38,466 45) (271,662 58)

{124,150 96) (7,085 82) (131,236 78)

(49,141 03) (3,059 58) (52,200 61)

{399,741 57) (27,307 51) (427,049 08)

{30,662 06) (27,713 34) (58,375 40)

(1,664 08) (262 11) (1,956 19)

(60,740 41) - (60,740 41)

(110,590 93) (2,442 00) (113,032 93)

(453,891 44) - (453,891 44)

(706 99) - {706 99)

(1,719,750 96) - (1,719,750 96)

(7,181 60) - {7,181 60)

(136,108 97) - (136,108 97)

(3,411 25) (293 89) (3,705 14)

(1,350 00) - (1,350 00)

(5,123,992 66) (249,347 71) (5,373,340 37)

(2,234,896 59) (127,122 64)  __ (2,362,019 23}

Estimated per '

directors' sworn
statement of

2 March 2009 1o

2 March zo13 to

affairs 1 Mareh 2013 tSeptember 2013 T otal
£ £ £ E
14,493 14,421 64 - 14,421 64
14,493 14,421 64 - 14,421 64
14,421 64 - 14,421 64

(41,646 09) 49,967 (679 32}

(2,262,121 04) (86,155 87) (2,348,276 91}

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited & Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Laimuted - all in

Adminstrabon

11




4. Analysis of the Administrators’ time costs and Category 2 disburs:

Castlemore West Bar Limited - in administration

Analysis of time costs for the pertod from 2 March 2013 to 1 September 2013

Senior Senior

Aspect of assignment Partner Director Manager Manager Associate Associate Secretaria
Strategy & Planmng - - 010 335 020 030
Assets - - 825 - - 050
Accounting and treasury - - 150 015 - 195
Reporting toappointor/commiitee - - 340 - - -
Statutery and compliance - - 540 020 - 1813 01
Tax/VAT/Pensions - 020 10 60 040 3 60 025
[Total for the period from 2 March 2013 | - 0.2 29 3 41 3.8 23.1 Q.
[Brought forward at 1 March 2013 |
[Total ]
Current Charge out rates per hour
-msolvency 555 465 405 320 240 152 8
- gpeclahist 974 725 620 495 350 245 10

Castlemore (West Bar) Limited, Castlemore (Temple Quay 2) Limited & Castlemore (Temple Quay 6) Limited — all in Admimistration




1

UOTRISTUIIIPY Ul [[& — pirr] (9 Aend) s[dwa 1) s1ows[1se) @ payrury (2 Aend) s1d1I9 ) a10WL[1S8) ‘P (J8g 1S5 ) 2J0WARSE)

a01 Stz 0%¢ s6v 0z9 Sti ¥i6 Istjeicads -

A 281 ote ozt Sot Sob 4498 £oua Afosut -

1noy Jad sayed 1no 931ey) JuaLIng

[ebgEzzop‘t | [StSo6'h | jesoy|

[81 £8E0iir | (S Eo9' [ £107 ey 1 18 pJumio jgSnoag)

[se6i8 | Iez-cggi6 | [oz-zrz | [ro 6°€¢ gbL oE oLz - o'f [ &10z yuey z woay poraad oy} Joj w10 |

Lo 658 09°EL0°L 0461 - 011 ok € 0T 0 0081 - - SUOISURI/ LV A/XEL

g5 o1z Sout's ol Sz 010 G161 - - St o - - souzidwmos pue Lolnjeg

6b 5g€ 05231'E or'g - - 0171 - 00 L - - aapuuwod/Jorutodde 03 Sunodsy

69 LET 49009 Gz Sz - §E &1 oo ¥ Sto L4 - - Amseaq) pue Jujunasoy

00 Lzb 00°'g1L'09 €z'9%1 - - G9 S9 - 06 06 - - §1355Y

25 g6b GE-EC0E 0zl - oto 0G0 S1 ¢ 810 - 00 & Furnuelg 3 (8a1en1g

7 E
2)eJ Apanoy 1509 L], sinoy [e10], [EMEBIING BPOSSY  AER0ssY  Jafeury Jfeney JopRa1g Jauyied 1mRwudsse jo padsy

aBerony I01U3G RG]

£10z Jaquiaydag 1 0] £102 oIy 2 wio) poltad 9y} J0§ $1S00 U] Jo SISA[euy

UONRIISIUNUPE Ul - paNWiT (2 Aend) sjdwid ) arowdpise)

SJUIWASINSIP T £108918)) pUR S)S0D JUIL} SIOJBIISTUINIPY 3] JO SIsA[euy b




148

UONBNSIUNUDY Ul f[e - poyur] (9 Aend) sjduwia L) atowsise) 1 panwr] (2 Aend) ajdwa ) azourapse) ‘pajuury] (Ieg ISapy) SICWA[ISE)

Qo1 Sta 058 Sor 0%9 Szl vi6 w1enads -
] z51 obz 038 Sob il 4 ges fouaapsur-
Ingy Jad sapes Jno a1ey) JuaLIng
[os606CLoT] [Sorzbo's ] _ 1£104 |
(28972186 | [2t'P6o'z | | £10Z YO By T 18 pIemJo] 1ydnoag |
_ﬂ St _ _@.Nwo.q_: _ _mm.mem _ T 0 Sz | 394 68 0153 - - _ €102 i)y z woelj poitad a1} 10y _Ech_
0% LgE Sz'g¥o‘g o1 g - GG o 00 g ov o 1 1 - - SUOBU] /LY A/XE]
25 91z £CHCES £ibz o1 o gLl Lt - 0z 0 S99 - - souenydmod pue £103n3w38
¥¢ 968 Clbet €6 St - - - - G6G1 - - uuwwod/wiuwdde o) Juriodsy
9z 99¢ 0g'go6'z G - oo b ore St o o6t - - AInsean pue U0y
6g t¥r St goSrz Sz Eiz - ot o SLSg - 0t L0% - - Slassy
g5 obt 01'Zz81 e g - - 0z 0 g1 g 00T - - Sutuueld 3 {Sa1eng
F 3
?1RI ATINOY 1500 ey, sdTOY [BI0 ] [BWB129E J1EMOSSY  21eDossy  Jadeuey Jdeuny 109211 Jaujang 1w udisse jo padsy
aduaday 101U3S Jojudg

.

€10z Jequiaydag 1 0] €107 Yoaey  wiody polaad ) J0J §1500 JUH) JO SISA[euy

uonRISIUTUIpE Ul - payury (9 Aend) a[dura 1) arourafise)

SIUPWISINSIP T AI083]B)) pue $1S00 U] SIOJBIISIUTUIPY I} JO SIsA[euy ¥




C1 UOTRNSIUTIPY U1 e — pajuur] (9 Lend) a1dwia]) s10twspse) g payrwr] (z A&end) a|duIs L) s10Wa[ISE) ‘PAITUTT (Jeg 1S3M) HICUB[ISL)

‘suotjoesue) A1ed pay Surjewinof ‘s1eyonoa yustied pue sidedaes dn Suipo) -

s1at{ddns woiy syuswked 10j s)senbai Butroidde pue Fuimaaay -

anbayo pue §OVE ‘SAVHD 4q s1unodoe yueq ay) wolj yewied Emssacold pue Sultedal -
'sjunoode yueq yusujuiodde jsod s Aueduro)) 9y} Suipouodal pue Juideueyy -

AImseaq] pue sjUNoOIDY

suonnqusip Furaaide pue Yueq ay) yim sSueaw 10) Sultedal] -
SpAO[T 10 SUSUIAJE]S SLI0INO pajeull}se pue spedal tendan Bunjel( -

Jojurodde 0} Sunaoday

"SMINAR] Futpuog Suipnjout smaiaad o)y spottad Alojengal gunonpuo) -
satnedwoy) 3t} Jo s10)1pa1d 0] suodal ssa18o1d Jo UOIIB[MDID PUE MILADI ‘Bujjei(] -

souerduoo pue L1oyme)s

suInya1 Ty A[2autenb Jo Y NH 03 UoISSIUgNSs pue mataal ‘uonereda -
*€102 Yoy € 0} 3T0T YoIBy Z Woj poiiad 21y} 10j STINIAI Xe) Jo Y WH 03 UOISSINS PUB M31A33 ‘UotjeIedal] -

SUOISUaJ/IVA/xe]L

orjopuod £p1adoad oy Jo yuswdopasp 10} soeijuod iy 0) A1red e se dn 198 20), JO AIRIPISqNS B ‘02()] ANIUS JUSA[OS 311 [Im Suyjea( -
"Juswosige jusurdojaaap
Ieg 1S90 1]} JO UDIIBAOU pUE SI3SSE 1B 159 9] Joac juauraaide uondo ay) uipiesal s10s1ape [e8s] g1im ma_w_m: pue :ozmhonommm oqin gnm Sunerjo8ap -
“YIeg 1e3ur] Jo 19seyoind [enjuaas A} 01 T, £q paumo A[jualmd puef Jo duls Jo J9jsuel) 9y} Suipiedai siosiape (e8] 1o glm Julster -
'sansst Aladoxd 12110 Sucwe ‘wialsAs SurnoIpuod Jik 3y} Jo Juswade[dal ) SPAOIT Yim Sulssnosi( -
Aadoad y1eq Jeaury oy} 10§ sjuBU9) 2In23s 0} sjuae yum Suiesuy -

s1assy

£102 Jaquiandag 1 0] £10z YouB T Wod) poLiad a7} Ul $1500 awm SIC)RnSTUTIIPY Y3 JO SISA[euy

STUAWIIS.IN(SIP T A1053]e)) PUE S]S0O W] SIOJRISIUIWPY Y} JO sisifeuy °b




91 UOWBISIUIPY Ul [[E — pajruer] (9 Aend) apdua ) slowayise]) 3 paimu (2 Aend) ojdwa]) S10WAISE) ‘Pajiur] (1eg 18apm) 2I0WIRSED

6£°9L9‘t PrCeot zg'Sgg‘t (€roz Jaquiandag T 01) 3sed 9] 10§ [B10],
68 08E" 9% 92y 16 bog'y potiad snowald wogy premloj 1ysnolg
0% Sot g8'gov 16'08 poriad 3y) a0j [e10],
(00000
Lz e iz 06 L1 Jaao) apiur 12d aouad og 10 (90000°z 0) dn) z

ot 1ad 20u3d 29 JO UNUIIXE B 1Y - 95ea[ijy

"SutAdod y[nq Jayjo
L6 Gt L6°ST 2651 pUE SIONPAId 0] SIBMAID 10} padieo A[uo <
‘patrdo2 12ays 1ad souad § 1v - Butddosojoyg

, 1500 Je pogieydal axe
9%'L8T ¥9 068 06 Lt T A10831e)) Jopun Burje; you mEmEvm_zﬁmG v T
3)
63 (63
Aonjod Alo8ae)
paury (9 £end payur] (3 Aend papwT|
dwa]) asowapse) apdwa]) adowapse) Jeg 1520 2I0W3ISE)

‘€10% 1oqualdag 1 0} £10T YdIR[N T Wolj polrd ay)
ur seruedwo)) a4} JO YOBS UT PALINDUI SIS0I 3} YIm JAYIa80; ‘sasuadxa Ino Jo $311080180 Juaza)yip oy} Surdreyd 103 Adtjod pasoadde a3 smoys mo[aq a]qel 3y L,

SPIdWIIS.NYSIJ

SIUIUISINGSIP T AI108918)) pUk S1S02 dWI] SIOIRIISTUTUPY 9Y] JO sisdfeuy P




